

**PARKLAND COUNTY
PROVINCE OF ALBERTA**

BYLAW 2016-28

BEING A BYLAW TO ESTABLISH FEES AND CHARGES FOR THE PROVISION OF GOODS AND SERVICES

WHEREAS pursuant to the *Municipal Government Act* RSA 2000 Chapter M-26, and amendments thereto, a municipality has the authority to establish fees and charges for the provision of goods and services; and

WHEREAS the Council of Parkland County wishes to establish certain fees and charges;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of Parkland County, duly assembled and under the authority of the *Municipal Government Act*, as amended, hereby enacts the following:

TITLE

1. This bylaw shall be known as the "2017 Fees and Charges Bylaw".

APPLICATION

2. This bylaw establishes rates, fees and charges for certain goods and services provided by Parkland County.
3. All fees are non-refundable unless otherwise noted, and all fees include GST unless otherwise noted.

SCHEDULES

4. The fees payable by persons accessing services from Parkland County are those fees set out in the attached schedules described as follows:
 - (1) Agricultural Services – Schedule A
 - (2) Chief Financial Office – Schedule B
 - (3) Engineering Services – Schedule C
 - (a) Drainage Utilities and Aggregate Resources – Schedule C.1
 - (4) Geographic Information Services – Schedule D
 - (5) Planning and Development Services
 - (a) Building Permit Fees – Schedule E.1
 - (b) Electrical Permit Fees – Schedule E.2
 - (c) Plumbing Permit Fees – Schedule E.3
 - (d) Gas Permit Fees – Schedule E.4
 - (e) Development Related Services Fees – Schedule E.5
 - (f) Subdivision and Related Service Fees – Schedule E.6
 - (g) Other Planning Fees – Schedule E.7
 - (6) Enforcement Services – Schedule F
 - (7) Public Works Operations
 - (a) Road Maintenance – Schedule G.1
 - (b) Fleet Services – Schedule G.2
 - (c) Solid Waste Services – Schedule G.3
 - (8) Parks, Recreation and Culture Services
 - (a) Meridian Sports Park – Schedule H.1
 - (b) Entwistle Pool – Schedule H.2
 - (c) Other Parks, Recreation and Culture Fees – Schedule H.3
 - (9) Legal and Legislative Services
 - (a) Appeal Fees – Schedule I.1
 - (b) General Office – Schedule I.2
 - (10) Community Sustainability Services – Schedule K
 - (11) Fire Services – Schedule L

BYLAW AMENDMENTS

5. That Bylaw 1-2003 be amended by replacing the current schedules with schedules as follows:

- (1) Entwistle Wastewater – Schedule J.1
- (2) Tomahawk Wastewater – Schedule J.2
- (3) Parkland Regional Trunk Sewer Line Wastewater – Schedule J.3
- (4) Duffield Wastewater – Schedule J.4
- (5) Additional Fees – Schedule J.7

6. That Bylaw 19-98 be amended by replacing the current schedules with schedules as follows:

- (1) Acheson Water System – Schedule J.5
- (2) Entwistle Water System – Schedule J.6
- (3) Additional Fees – Schedule J.7

ENACTMENT/TRANSITION

- 7. Should any provision of this bylaw be deemed invalid then such invalid provision will be severed from this bylaw and such severance will not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this bylaw, except to the extent necessary to give effect to such severance.
- 8. All schedules referred to in Section 4 shall form part of this bylaw.
- 9. All schedules referred to in Section 5 shall form part of Bylaw 1-2003.
- 10. All schedules referred to in Section 6 shall form part of Bylaw 19-98.
- 11. This bylaw shall come into force and take effect on January 1, 2017.

READ A FIRST TIME this 13th day of December, 2016.

READ A SECOND TIME this 13th day of December, 2016.

READ A THIRD TIME and finally passed this 13th day of December, 2016.

Mayor

Chief Administrative Officer

SCHEDULE A
2017 Fees and Charges
Agricultural Services

	2016 Year Fee/Charge	2017 Year Fee/Charge	Refundable Deposit	GST
Rental Equipment				
Skunk/Squirrel Traps	\$12.00/week	\$12.00/week	\$100.00	Taxable
Magpie Traps	\$12.00/3 days	\$12.00/3 days	\$100.00	Taxable
CCIA Tag Reader (<i>1st day is free</i>)	\$30.00/day	\$30.00/day	\$1,000.00	Taxable
Sale Items				
No Spray Signs	\$5.00 each	\$5.00 each	N/A	Taxable
Herbicides				
Ally	\$6.00/gram	\$6.00/gram	N/A	Taxable
Ally	\$18.00/3 grams	\$18.00/3 grams	N/A	Taxable
Milestone	\$18.00/30 ml	\$18.00/30 ml	N/A	Taxable
Navius	\$18.00/23 grams	\$18.00/23 grams	N/A	Taxable
Rentals				
Backpack Sprayer with Herbicide	\$30.00	\$30.00	\$100.00	Taxable
backpack rental only	\$15.00	\$15.00	\$100.00	Taxable
Hay Permits – Municipal Reserves				
Up to and including 10 acres	\$10.00/acre/y ear	\$10.00/acre/y ear	N/A	Taxable
More than 10 acres	Will be tendered (minimum \$12/acre)	Will be tendered (minimum \$12/acre)	N/A	Taxable
Grazing – Agricultural Permits	Will be tendered	Will be tendered	N/A	Taxable
Weed Notices				
Administration Fee	100% of the bill to a maximum of \$1,000.00	100% of the bill to a maximum of \$1,000.00	N/A	Exempt
Notice of Appeal (<i>Weed Notice or Weed Notice Invoice</i>)	N/A	N/A	\$500.00	Exempt
Weed Notice Invoice	Varies	Varies	N/A	
Permits				
Transplant Tree Permit (<i>includes 10 trees</i>)	\$10.00 \$1.00/ additional tree	\$10.00 \$1.00/ additional tree	N/A	Taxable

SCHEDULE B
2017 Fees and Charges
Chief Financial Office

	2016 Year Fee/Charge	2017 Year Fee/Charge	Refundable Deposit	GST
Assessment Services				
Access Record Request - Assessed Person Only (Section 299, MGA)/Roll Number	No charge	\$25.00	N/A	Exempt
Summary of Assessment Request (Section 300, MGA)/Roll Number	No charge	\$25.00	N/A	Taxable
Summary printout of property assessment record	\$5.25	\$10.00	N/A	Taxable
Detailed printout property assessment record	\$10.50	\$15.00	N/A	Taxable
Custom/Miscellaneous Report	\$5.25 to \$50.00*	\$60.00*/hour	N/A	Taxable
Assessment Appeals				
Refer to Schedule I.1 - Legal & Legislative Services				
Appraisal Services				
Planning – Market Value for Proposed Subdivision				
Residential	\$400.00/file	\$400.00/file	N/A	Taxable
Commercial/Industrial	\$1,000.00/file	\$1,000.00/file	N/A	Taxable
Financial Services				
N.S.F. Cheques	\$35.00	\$35.00	N/A	Exempt
Tax Certificate – Prepared by County Staff	\$35.00	\$35.00	N/A	Exempt
Tax Certificate – Online	\$30.00	\$30.00	N/A	Exempt

SCHEDULE C
2017 Fees and Charges
Engineering Services

	2016 Year Fee/Charge	2017 Year Fee/Charge	Refundable Deposit	GST
Access Construction in Undeveloped Road Allowance (Policy EN 0017)				
Non-refundable application fee	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	N/A	Exempt
Road Allowances and Diversions (Policy EN 009)				
Applications				
Non-refundable application fee for each application to lease or purchase a road allowance	\$600.00/each	\$600.00/each	N/A	Exempt
Application for each "permit" to occupy a road allowance	\$175.00/each	\$175.00/each	N/A	Exempt
Sale of Road Allowance				
Compensation for the sale of a road allowance or diversion shall be calculated by one of the following methods:				
1. Using the assessment rate of adjoining land pro-rated on an area basis				
2. The rate currently being paid by the County for the purchases of road right-of-ways				
3. The rate determined by a market value appraisal				
4. Whichever is greater, not exceeding market value				
Lease Fees				
Annually (or any portion thereof), for the leased area (new and cancelled leases shall be pro-rated)	Greater of: \$50.00 per year or \$35.00 per acre	Greater of: \$50.00 per year or \$35.00 per acre	N/A	Taxable
Annual fee for non-profit organizations	\$1.00	\$1.00	N/A	Taxable
Reinstatement of a Cancelled Lease				
Reinstatement of a cancelled lease <i>*fee is in addition to the regular fees</i>	\$100.00*	\$100.00*	N/A	Taxable
Charges to Oil and Gas Pipeline Companies for Pipeline Crossings of County Road Allowances (Policy EN 011)				
Inspection fee for each road allowance crossed	\$200.00	\$200.00	N/A	Taxable
Oil and Gas Facility Approvals				
Inspection fee for each approach or road improvement request received	\$200.00	\$200.00	N/A	Taxable
Engineering Design Standards Variance Requests				
Engineering fee per variance to Engineering Design Standards <i>*additional charges include any costs incurred by the County directly related to the application such as consulting fees, legal costs and/or third party perspectives</i>	\$1,200.00 plus additional charges*	\$1,200.00 plus additional charges*	N/A	Taxable

SCHEDULE C.1
2017 Fees and Charges
Drainage Aggregate Services

	2016 Year Fee/Charge	2017 Year Fee/Charge	Refundable Deposit	GST
Drainage (Policy C-EN14)				
Private work within County road allowances	N/A	N/A	\$1,500.00	Exempt
Removal of Beaver Dam(s) (Policy C-EN22)				
First dam located on a parcel	\$140.00	\$140.00	N/A	Taxable
Each additional dam located within the same parcel	\$80.00	\$80.00	N/A	Taxable

SCHEDULE D
2017 Fees and Charges
Geographic Information Services

	2016 Year Fee/Charge	2017 Year Fee/Charge	Refundable Deposit	GST
Orthophotography Digital Sales				
Section – 25cm/10cm	\$30.00/ \$60.00	\$30.00/ \$60.00	N/A	Taxable
County (25cm, sid format)	\$9,500.00	\$9,500.00	N/A	Taxable
Printed Maps				
County Map	\$18.50	\$18.50	N/A	Taxable
Laminated County Map	\$28.50	\$28.50	N/A	Taxable
Map Book (8.5x11)	\$40.00	\$40.00	N/A	Taxable
Letter Sized Orthophoto	\$35.00	\$35.00	N/A	Taxable
Letter Sized Orthophot with Property Lines	\$40.00	\$40.00	N/A	Taxable
11x17 Orthophoto	\$40.00	\$40.00	N/A	Taxable
11x17 Orthophoto with Property Lines	\$45.00	\$45.00	N/A	Taxable
11x17 Map (<i>Acheson or Land Use Bylaw</i>)	\$30.00	\$30.00	N/A	Taxable
Scanning, Printing, Lamination & Plotting				
Scan to PDF	\$20.00	\$20.00	N/A	Taxable
Scan to Print/Plot	\$30.00	\$30.00	N/A	Taxable
Plot Map (<i>regular paper</i>)	\$10.00 plus \$10.00/ft	\$10.00 plus \$10.00/ft	N/A	Taxable
Plot Poster (<i>semi-gloss or gloss</i>)	\$10.00 plus \$20.00/ft	\$10.00 plus \$20.00/ft	N/A	Taxable
Laminating	\$20.00 plus \$25.00/ft	\$20.00 plus \$25.00/ft	N/A	Taxable
Mount on Foam Board	\$30.00	\$30.00	N/A	Taxable
Shipping and Handling				
Letter Sized	\$5.00	\$5.00	N/A	Taxable
Map Tube	\$30.00	\$30.00	N/A	Taxable

SCHEDULE E.1
2017 Fees and Charges
Planning and Development Services
Building Permit Fees

	2016 Year Fee/Charge	2017 Year Fee/Charge	Refundable Deposit	GST
All permits are subject to the Provincial Safety Codes Fee	4% to a maximum of \$560.00, minimum fee is \$4.50	4% to a maximum of \$560.00, minimum fee is \$4.50	N/A	Exempt
New Construction				
Minimum Building Permit Fee	\$100.00	\$150.00	N/A	Exempt
Residential/Dwelling Units – main level	\$0.50/sq. ft.	\$0.50/sq. ft.	N/A	Exempt
Residential/Dwelling Units – upper levels	\$0.50/sq. ft.	\$0.50/sq. ft.	N/A	Exempt
Accessory buildings to include garages (<i>attached or detached</i>), decks, storage sheds & shops	\$0.25/sq. ft.	\$0.25/sq. ft.	N/A	Exempt
Residential additions or renovations – all levels	\$0.50/sq. ft.	\$0.50/sq. ft.	N/A	Exempt
Basement development	\$0.25/sq. ft.	\$0.25/sq. ft.	N/A	Exempt
Relocate existing homes other than manufactured homes	\$0.40/sq. ft.	\$0.40/sq. ft.	N/A	Exempt
Manufactured Home – CSA A277			N/A	
No Basement	\$450.00	\$450.00	N/A	Exempt
Including Basement Development	\$450.00 plus \$0.25/sq. ft.	\$450.00 plus \$0.25/sq. ft.	N/A	Exempt
Manufactured Home – CSA Z240				
In a manufactured home community	\$175.00	\$175.00	N/A	Exempt
Outside manufactured home community	\$185.00	\$185.00	N/A	Exempt
Fireplaces (<i>all types</i>) and Woodstoves	\$125.00	\$125.00	N/A	Exempt
Swimming Pools & Hot Tubs	\$125.00	\$125.00	N/A	Exempt
Demolition (Residential)	\$125.00	\$125.00	N/A	Exempt
Re-inspection Fee (<i>inspection of existing closed permits</i>)	\$150.00	\$150.00	N/A	Exempt
Fee for Service – inspection of existing decks, storage sheds or shops/garages – Minimum	\$150.00	\$150.00	N/A	Exempt
Fee for Service – inspection of existing residences	\$250.00	\$300.00	N/A	Exempt
File Review Requests (<i>Safety Codes</i>)	\$50.00	\$50.00	N/A	Taxable
Penalty for construction without permit	Double Original Fee	Double Original Fee	N/A	Exempt
Industrial/Commercial/Institutional				
Minimum Building Permit Fee	\$200.00	\$200.00	N/A	N
Based on Construction Value (CV)				
first \$1,000,000	\$8.00/\$1,000 CV	\$8.00/\$1,000 CV	N/A	N
each addition \$1,000	\$6.00/\$1,000 CV	\$6.00/\$1,000 CV	N/A	N
Demolition (<i>Industrial/Commercial/Institutional</i>)	\$200.00	\$200.00	N/A	N
Health & Safety Inspection requests (<i>i.e. daycares in residences</i>)	\$100.00	\$150.00	N/A	N
Penalty for construction without permit	Double Original Fee	Double Original Fee	N/A	N

SCHEDULE E.2
2017 Fees and Charges
Electrical Permit Fees

	2016 Year Fee/Charge	2017 Year Fee/Charge	Refundable Deposit	GST
General Safety Codes Fees				
Name Change to Existing Permit		\$100.00	N/A	Exempt
Scanning/Copying of Construction Drawings (<i>exceeding 11" x 17"</i>)		\$10.00/page	N/A	Exempt
Electrical Permit Fees				
All permits are subject to the Provincial Safety Codes Fee	4% to a maximum of \$560.00, minimum fee is \$4.50	4% to a maximum of \$560.00, minimum fee is \$4.50		Exempt
Single Family Residential (<i>including attached garages, if applicable</i>)				
Up to 1200 sq. ft.	\$125.00	\$150.00	N/A	Exempt
1201 to 1500 sq. ft.	\$150.00	\$175.00	N/A	Exempt
1501 to 2000 sq. ft.	\$150.00	\$200.00	N/A	Exempt
2001 to 2500 sq. ft.	\$200.00	\$250.00	N/A	Exempt
Over 2500 sq. ft.	\$200 plus \$0.10/ sq. ft. for over 2501 sq. ft.	\$250 plus \$0.10/ sq. ft. for over 2501 sq. ft.	N/A	Exempt
Other Electrical Permit Fees				
Garages & small buildings, service installation for mobile/modular homes or relocated buildings	\$100.00	\$150.00	N/A	Exempt
Service line/Mobile Connection/Temporary Construction Service	\$100.00	\$150.00	N/A	Exempt
Re-inspection Fee (<i>not approved or not ready</i>)	\$150.00	\$150.00	N/A	Exempt
Inspection upon request	\$150.00	\$150.00	N/A	Exempt
Annual Electrical Maintenance Permit	\$300.00	\$300.00	N/A	Exempt
Penalty for electrical work done without permit	Double Original Fee	Double Original Fee	N/A	Exempt

Electrical Permit Fees – other than New Single Family Residential

2017 Year Fee/Charge

Refundable Deposit

Note: Installation Cost is based on total value of Electrical materials, fixtures and supplies, plus labor.

See Electrical Permit Fees Table

N/A

Installation Cost (\$ value)	2016 Year Permit Fee	2017 Year Permit Fee	Installation Cost (\$ value)	2016 Year Permit Fee	2017 Year Permit Fee
Up to \$1000	\$55	\$100	\$39,001 - \$40,000	\$340	\$340
\$1,001 - \$1,500	\$65	\$105	\$40,001 - \$41,000	\$345	\$345
\$1,501 - \$2,000	\$75	\$110	\$41,001 - \$42,000	\$350	\$350
\$2,001 - \$2,500	\$80	\$115	\$42,001 - \$43,000	\$355	\$355
\$2,501 - \$3,000	\$95	\$120	\$43,001 - \$44,000	\$360	\$360
\$3,001 - \$3,500	\$100	\$125	\$44,001 - \$45,000	\$365	\$365
\$3,501 - \$4,000	\$105	\$130	\$45,001 - \$46,000	\$370	\$370
\$4,001 - \$4,500	\$110	\$135	\$46,001 - \$47,000	\$375	\$375
\$4,501 - \$5,000	\$115	\$140	\$47,001 - \$48,000	\$380	\$380
\$5,001 - \$5,500	\$120	\$145	\$48,001 - \$49,000	\$385	\$385
\$5,501 - \$6,000	\$125	\$150	\$49,001 - \$50,000	\$390	\$390
\$6,001 - \$6,500	\$130	\$155	\$50,001 - \$60,000	\$395	\$400
\$6,501 - \$7,000	\$135	\$160	\$60,001 - \$70,000	\$400	\$410
\$7,001 - \$7,500	\$140	\$165	\$70,001 - \$80,000	\$465	\$420
\$7,501 - \$8,000	\$145	\$170	\$80,001 - \$90,000	\$500	\$430
\$8,001 - \$8,500	\$150	\$175	\$90,001 - \$100,000	\$535	\$440
\$8,501 - \$9,000	\$155	\$180	\$100,001 - \$110,000	\$570	\$480
\$9,001 - \$9,500	\$165	\$185	\$110,001 - \$120,000	\$605	\$520
\$9,501 - \$10,000	\$170	\$190	\$120,001 - \$130,000	\$640	\$560
\$10,001 - \$11,000	\$175	\$195	\$130,001 - \$140,000	\$675	\$600
\$11,001 - \$12,000	\$180	\$200	\$140,001 - \$150,000	\$710	\$640
\$12,001 - \$13,000	\$190	\$205	\$150,001 - \$160,000	\$745	\$680
\$13,001 - \$14,000	\$195	\$210	\$160,001 - \$170,000	\$780	\$720
\$14,001 - \$15,000	\$200	\$215	\$170,001 - \$180,000	\$815	\$760
\$15,001 - \$16,000	\$205	\$220	\$180,001 - \$190,000	\$850	\$800
\$16,001 - \$17,000	\$210	\$225	\$190,001 - \$200,000	\$885	\$840
\$17,001 - \$18,000	\$215	\$230	\$200,001 - \$210,000	\$920	\$880
\$18,001 - \$19,000	\$220	\$235	\$210,001 - \$220,000	\$955	\$920
\$19,001 - \$20,000	\$225	\$240	\$220,001 - \$230,000	\$990	\$960
\$20,001 - \$21,000	\$230	\$245	\$230,001 - \$240,000	\$1,025	\$1,000
\$21,001 - \$22,000	\$235	\$250	\$240,001 - \$250,000	\$1,060	\$1,040
\$22,001 - \$23,000	\$240	\$255	\$250,001 - \$300,000	\$1,160	\$1,140
\$23,001 - \$24,000	\$245	\$260	\$300,001 - \$350,000	\$1,260	\$1,240
\$24,001 - \$25,000	\$255	\$265	\$350,001 - \$400,000	\$1,360	\$1,340
\$25,001 - \$26,000	\$260	\$270	\$400,001 - \$450,000	\$1,460	\$1,440
\$26,001 - \$27,000	\$265	\$275	\$450,001 - \$500,000	\$1,560	\$1,540
\$27,001 - \$28,000	\$270	\$280	\$500,001 - \$550,000	\$1,660	\$1,640
\$28,001 - \$29,000	\$275	\$285	\$550,001 - \$600,000	\$1,760	\$1,740
\$29,001 - \$30,000	\$280	\$290	\$600,001 - \$650,000	\$1,860	\$1,840
\$30,001 - \$31,000	\$290	\$295	\$650,001 - \$700,000	\$1,960	\$1,940
\$31,001 - \$32,000	\$300	\$300	\$700,001 - \$750,000	\$2,060	\$2,040
\$32,001 - \$33,000	\$305	\$305	\$750,001 - \$800,000	\$2,160	\$2,140
\$33,001 - \$34,000	\$310	\$310	\$800,001 - \$850,000	\$2,260	\$2,240
\$34,001 - \$35,000	\$315	\$315	\$850,001 - \$900,000	\$2,360	\$2,340
\$35,001 - \$36,000	\$320	\$320	\$900,001 - \$950,000	\$2,460	\$2,440
\$36,001 - \$37,000	\$325	\$325	\$950,001 - \$1,000,000	\$2,560	\$2,540
\$37,001 - \$38,000	\$330	\$330	\$1,000,001 - \$5,000,000	\$2,560	\$2,540 + \$2.50/ \$1,000
\$38,001 - \$39,000	\$335	\$335	Over \$5,000,000		\$15,000 + \$2.50/ \$1,000

SCHEDULE E.3
2017 Fees and Charges
Plumbing Permit Fees

	2016 Year Fee/Charge	2017 Year Fee/Charge	Refundable Deposit	GST
Residential/Commercial/Industrial/ Institutional				
All permits are subject to the Provincial Safety Codes Fee	4% to a maximum of \$560.00, minimum fee is \$4.50	4% to a maximum of \$560.00, minimum fee is \$4.50	N/A	Exempt
1 to 19 fixtures				
first 2 fixtures	\$75.00	\$100.00	N/A	Exempt
each additional fixture	\$10.00/fixture	\$10.00/fixture	N/A	Exempt
20+ fixtures				
first 20 fixtures	\$255.00	\$255.00	N/A	Exempt
each additional fixture	\$5.00/fixture	\$5.00/fixture	N/A	Exempt
Connection of a mobile home to an existing water & sewer system	\$100.00	\$100.00	N/A	Exempt
Installation of a sewer line				
first 100 feet	\$100.00	\$100.00	N/A	Exempt
each additional 100 feet	\$10.50/100 ft.	\$10.50/100 ft.	N/A	Exempt
Installation of a water line				
first 200 feet	\$100.00	\$100.00	N/A	Exempt
each additional 100 feet	\$10.50/100 ft.	\$10.50/100 ft.	N/A	Exempt
Re-inspection Fee (<i>not approved or not ready</i>)	\$150.00	\$150.00	N/A	Exempt
Inspection upon request	\$150.00	\$150.00	N/A	Exempt
Penalty for plumbing work done without permit	Double original fee	Double original fee	N/A	Exempt
Private Sewage				
Installation of private sewage disposal field, treatment mound or open discharge, or any other effluent treatment system	\$200.00	\$250.00	N/A	Exempt
Installation of holding tank(s) – with municipal approval	\$75.00	\$100.00	N/A	Exempt
Penalty for private sewage installations done without permit	Double original fee	Double original fee	N/A	Exempt
Inspection for existing private sewage systems		\$200.00	N/A	Exempt

SCHEDULE E.4
2017 Fees and Charges
Gas Permit Fees

	2016 Year Fee/Charge	2017 Year Fee/Charge	Refundable Deposit	GST
All permits are subject to the Provincial Safety Codes Fee	4% to a maximum of \$560.00, minimum fee is \$4.50	4% to a maximum of \$560.00, minimum fee is \$4.50	N/A	Exempt
Single Family Residential <i>(includes mobiles/manufactured homes)</i>				
Outlets				
1 to 2 outlets <i>(i.e. new furnace, water heater, boiler, fireplace, secondary line, etc.)</i>	\$90.00	\$100.00	N/A	Exempt
each additional outlet	\$15.00/ outlet	\$15.00/ outlet	N/A	Exempt
Propane tank installation <i>(tank set)</i>	\$75.00	\$100.00	N/A	Exempt
Temporary propane/natural gas heating	\$75.00	\$100.00	N/A	Exempt
Re-inspection Fee <i>(not approved or not ready)</i>	\$150.00	\$150.00	N/A	Exempt
Inspection upon request	\$150.00	\$150.00	N/A	Exempt
Penalty for installations done without permit	Double original fee	Double original fee	N/A	Exempt
Commercial/Industrial/Institutional				
Propane tank installation <i>(tank set)</i>	\$75.00	\$100.00	N/A	Exempt
Propane/gas refill centers	\$110.00	\$150.00	N/A	Exempt
Re-inspection Fee <i>(not approved or not ready)</i>	\$100.00	\$150.00	N/A	Exempt
Gas Permit Fees		2017 Year Fee/Charge	Refundable Deposit	GST
New Installations (Commercial, Industrial, Institutional)				
Note: Installation cost is based on gas consumption		See Gas Permit Fees Table	N/A	Exempt
BTU Input	2016 Year Permit Fee	2017 Year Permit Fee		
10,000 – 50,000	\$75.00	\$100.00		
50,001 – 100,000	\$85.00	\$110.00		
100,001 – 150,000	\$95.00	\$120.00		
150,001 – 200,000	\$110.00	\$130.00		
200,001 – 250,000	\$120.00	\$140.00		
250,001 – 300,000	\$130.00	\$150.00		
300,001 – 350,000	\$140.00	\$160.00		
350,001 – 400,000	\$150.00	\$170.00		
400,001 – 450,000	\$230.00	\$225.00		
450,001 – 500,000	\$250.00	\$250.00		
500,001 – 600,000	\$275.00	\$275.00		
600,001 – 700,000	\$300.00	\$300.00		
700,001 – 800,000	\$325.00	\$325.00		
800,001 – 900,000	\$350.00	\$350.00		
900,001 – 1,000,000	\$375.00	\$375.00		
Temporary Heat BTU Input		Permit Fee		
0 – 250,000	\$75.00	\$100.00		
250,001 – 500,000	\$150.00	\$150.00		
500,001 – 1,000,000	\$200.00	\$200.00		

Replacement Appliances

BTU Input		Permit Fee
0 – 500,000	\$75.00	\$100.00
501,001 – 1,000,000	\$100.00	\$150.00

**Add \$5.00 for every 100,000 BTU (or portion of) over 1,000,000 BTU*

SCHEDULE E.5
2017 Fees and Charges
Development Related Services Fees

Fees for either "permitted" or "discretionary" development apply to proposed development which has not been started.

Class A is a Permitted Use that complies in all regards. Class B is a Discretionary Use or a variance to development regulations.

Permit fees for development that has been started or completed before a development permit or building permit has been issued will automatically be doubled.

Residential Development	2016 Year Permitted	2016 Year Discretionary	2017 Year Permitted	2017 Year Discretionary	Refundable Deposit	GST
Dwelling Unit	\$150.00	\$250.00	\$150.00	\$250.00	N/A	Exempt
Accessory building	\$100.00	\$175.00	\$100.00	\$175.00	N/A	Exempt
Accessory building (<i>prior to construction of principal dwelling</i>)	N/A	\$350.00	N/A	\$350.00	N/A	Exempt
Accessory uses (<i>fences, ponds, lot re-contouring, where permit required</i>)		\$175.00		\$175.00	N/A	Exempt
Home-based Business 1	No charge		No charge		N/A	Exempt
Home-based Business 2	N/A	\$150.00	N/A	\$150.00	N/A	Exempt
Home-based Business 3	N/A	\$250.00	N/A	\$250.00	N/A	Exempt
Bed & Breakfast	\$100.00	\$175.00	\$100.00	\$175.00	N/A	Exempt
Foster home (<i>where development permit required</i>)	\$100.00	\$175.00	\$100.00	\$175.00	N/A	Exempt
Group home (<i>where development permit required</i>)	\$100.00	\$175.00	\$100.00	\$175.00	N/A	Exempt

**Fee is based on each residential dwelling unit for Single Detached, Duplex, Triplex, Fourplex, Row Housing, Manufactured Home, Park Model, Secondary Suite, and Apartment*

Non-Residential Development

Commercial, Industrial, Recreational & utility/community service	\$300/ application plus \$0.05/sq ft to a max. of 5,000.00	N/A	\$300/ application plus \$0.05/sq ft to a max. of 5,000.00	N/A	N/A	Exempt
Land preparation by stripping, grading and/or filling		N/A	\$250.00	N/A	N/A	Exempt
Change of use of land or building or intensity of use		N/A	\$300.00	N/A	N/A	Exempt
Signs						
All signs requiring development permit approval	\$200.00	N/A	\$200.00	N/A	N/A	Exempt

Other Development-Related Services

	2016 Year Fee/Charge	2017 Year Fee/Charge	Refundable Deposit	GST
Aggregate/Natural Resource stripping/extraction/processing				
New	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	N/A	Exempt
Renewal	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	N/A	Exempt
Demolition (residential)	\$100.00	\$100.00	N/A	Exempt
Demolition (non-residential)	\$200.00	\$200.00	N/A	Exempt

	2016 Year Fee/Charge	2017 Year Fee/Charge	Refundable Deposit	GST
Permit renewals	\$75.00 or 50% off the original fee, whichever is greater	\$75.00 or 50% off the original fee, whichever is greater	N/A	Exempt
Compliance letters – Residential	\$150.00	\$150.00	N/A	Exempt
Compliance letters – Industrial/Commercial	\$250.00	\$350.00	N/A	Exempt
Compliance Letters – updates	\$25.00	\$25.00	N/A	Exempt
Encroachment agreement	\$450.00 plus any additional legal costs incurred	\$450.00 plus any additional legal costs incurred	N/A	Exempt
Security deposit for the construction of an accessory building prior to a dwelling	\$10,000.00		\$10,000.00	Exempt
Security deposit for the rendering uninhabitable of an existing dwelling (<i>excluding single-wide, double-wide or modular home</i>)	\$2,000.00		\$2,000.00	Exempt
Security deposit for the removal of a single family dwelling, single-wide, double-wide or modular home	\$2,000.00		\$2,000.00	Exempt
Security deposit for the relocation of a single detached dwelling/double-wide manufactured home	\$5,000.00		\$5,000.00	Exempt
Security deposit for relocation of single- wide manufactured home	\$2,000.00		\$2,000.00	Exempt
Development Agreement <i>*Administration has the discretion to reduce the fee for minor development agreements outside of industrial or multi-lot subdivisions)</i>	\$2,000.00*	\$2,000.00*	N/A	Taxable
File Review Requests (<i>Development or Property File</i>)		\$200.00	N/A	Taxable
File Review Requests (<i>Environment Site Assessment</i>)		\$200.00	N/A	Taxable
Engineering & Inspection Fees				
Serviced development	\$250.00/ hectare	\$250.00/ hectare	N/A	Taxable
Un-serviced development	\$250.00/ hectare	\$250.00/ hectare	N/A	Taxable
Special Development Authority Meeting <i>*Fee refunded in full if special meeting request is denied by Development Authority Chairperson</i>	\$750.00*	\$750.00*	*See Note	Taxable
Property Access Approaches (Policy C-EN 10)				
Non-refundable application fee:				
Residential	\$200.00	\$350.00	N/A	Exempt
Non-Residential	\$400.00	\$750.00	N/A	Exempt
<i>*includes application review and two site inspections</i>				
Additional Inspections	\$0.00	\$350.00/ inspection	N/A	Exempt
Security deposit for Rural Residential and Field approaches (<i>single or dual</i>) accessing gravel country roads	\$750.00		\$1,500.00	Exempt
Security deposit for Field approaches (<i>single or dual</i>) accessing paved county roads	\$1,000.00	N/A	\$2,500.00	Exempt

	2016 Year Fee/Charge	2017 Year Fee/Charge	Refundable Deposit	GST
Security deposit for Rural Residential approaches (<i>single or dual</i>) accessing paved county roads	\$2,500.00	N/A	\$3,500.00	Exempt
Security deposit for Industrial and/or Commercial	\$3,500.00	N/A	\$7,500.00	Exempt
Non-refundable appeal fee	\$300.00	\$500.00	N/A	Exempt

SCHEDULE E.6

2017 Fees and Charges

Subdivision and Related Service Fees

	2016 Year Fee/Charge	2017 Year Fee/Charge	Refundable Deposit	GST
Application Fees				
First parcel out from un-subdivided quarter section	\$350.00	\$350.00	N/A	Exempt
Lot line adjustment	\$500.00	\$500.00	N/A	Exempt
All other subdivisions		\$300.00 application fee + \$250.00/ parcel	N/A	Exempt
Condo conversions	\$40.00/unit	\$40.00/unit	N/A	Exempt
Endorsement Fees				
First parcel out from un-subdivided quarter section	\$450.00	\$450.00	N/A	Exempt
Lot line adjustment	\$250.00	\$250.00	N/A	Exempt
All other subdivisions	\$250.00/parcel	\$250.00/parcel	N/A	Exempt
Other Subdivision-Related Fees				
Security Bond for deferral of required improvement(s) to allow endorsement to proceed (October 1 to March 31):				
Construction of new approach (gravel)	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	N/A	Exempt
Sanitary System conversion or repair	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	N/A	Exempt
Construction of new approach (paved)	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	N/A	Exempt
Subdivision Approval Extension:				
First Approval Extension Request	\$250.00	\$250.00	N/A	Exempt
Second Approval Extension Request	\$500.00	\$500.00	N/A	Exempt
Subsequent Approval Extension Requests, after second	\$750.00	\$750.00	N/A	Exempt
Partial Plan Cancellation	\$300.00 plus \$50.00/parcel (less one parcel)	\$300.00 plus \$50.00/parcel (less one parcel)	N/A	Exempt
Municipal Reserve Disposition	\$500.00	\$500.00	N/A	Exempt
Special Subdivision Authority Meeting <i>*fee refunded in full if special meeting request is denied by Subdivision Authority Chairperson</i>	\$750.00*	\$750.00*	*See Note	Taxable
Development Agreement <i>*Administration has the discretion to reduce the fee for minor development agreements outside of industrial or multi-lot subdivisions</i>	\$2,000.00*	\$2,000.00*	N/A	Taxable
Municipal Reserve Appraisal Cash in Lieu	\$400.00	\$400.00	N/A	Taxable

SCHEDULE E.7
2017 Fees and Charges
Other Planning Fees

	2016 Year Fee/Charge	2017 Year Fee/Charge	Refundable Deposit	GST
Amendments				
Land Use Bylaw	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	N/A	Taxable
Statutory Plans	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	N/A	Taxable
Outline Plan Review	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	N/A	Taxable
Re-submittal of Outline Plan for review after first review	\$500.00	\$500.00	N/A	Taxable
Publications				
Principle Planning Documents				
Municipal Development Plan	\$50.00	\$50.00	N/A	Taxable
Land Use Bylaw No. 20-2009	\$100.00	\$100.00	N/A	Taxable
Area Structure Plans				
Acheson Industrial Area Structure Plan	\$25.00	\$25.00	N/A	Taxable
Atim Creek North Area Structure Plan	\$25.00	\$25.00	N/A	Taxable
Big Lake Area Structure Plan	\$25.00	\$25.00	N/A	Taxable
Fifth Meridian Area Structure Plan	\$25.00	\$25.00	N/A	Taxable
Glory Hills Area Structure Plan	\$10.00	\$10.00	N/A	Taxable
Highvale End Land Use Area Structure Plan	\$25.00	\$25.00	N/A	Taxable
Jackfish Lake Area Structure Plan	\$25.00	\$25.00	N/A	Taxable
Jackfish - Mayatan Area Structure Plan	\$10.00	\$10.00	N/A	Taxable
Lake Isle Area Structure Plan/Area Redevelopment Plan	\$25.00	\$25.00	N/A	Taxable
Woodbend - Graminia Area Structure Plan	\$25.00	\$25.00	N/A	Taxable
Miscellaneous Documents				
Direct Control (DC) District Regulations	\$10.00	\$10.00	N/A	Taxable
Subdivision Development Standards	\$50.00	\$50.00	N/A	Taxable
Acheson Industrial Area Long-Range Water Plan	\$20.00	\$20.00	N/A	Taxable
Water Servicing Study, Big Lake Area Structure Plan	\$20.00	\$20.00	N/A	Taxable
Acheson Sewer Concept Study	\$30.00	\$30.00	N/A	Taxable
Acheson Zone 5 Traffic Impact Assessment	\$30.00	\$30.00	N/A	Taxable

SCHEDULE F
2017 Fees and Charges
Enforcement Services

	2016 Year Fee/Charge	2017 Year Fee/Charge	Refundable Deposit	GST
Dog License Fees				
<i>(Bylaw No. 2015-09)</i>				
First License Fee	\$12.00	\$12.00	N/A	Exempt
Replacement	\$2.50	\$2.50	N/A	Exempt
Dog Spay/Neuter Adoption Program				
<i>(Policy C-PE09)</i>				
Un-altered Female dog	\$154.90	\$154.90	N/A	Taxable
Un-altered Male dog	\$139.90	\$139.90	N/A	Taxable
Altered Female or Male dog	\$74.90	\$74.90	N/A	Taxable
Pound fees				
Pound fees	\$22.50/day	\$22.50/day	N/A	Exempt
Cremation Fees				
Individual Cremation	\$20.00	\$20.00	N/A	Taxable
Other Government	\$60.00	\$60.00	N/A	Taxable
Patrol Reports				
Photocopying	\$1.00/page plus \$2.50 shipping and handling	\$1.00/page plus \$2.50 shipping and handling	N/A	Taxable
Photo	\$0.75/photo (4x6) plus \$2.50 shipping and handling	\$0.75/photo (4x6) plus \$2.50 shipping and handling	N/A	Taxable

SCHEDULE G.1
2017 Fees and Charges
Road Maintenance

	2016 Year Fee/Charge	2017 Year Fee/Charge	Refundable Deposit	GST
Dust Control Treatment on Roads				
Adjacent to Residences				
<i>(Policy PW 011)</i>				
Liquid Chemical				
first 100 metres	\$350.00	\$350.00	N/A	Taxable
each additional lineal metre	\$3.50/metre	\$3.50/metre	N/A	Taxable
Oil products for Residential, and cost for Commercial and Industrial	Full cost recovery based on current value of work as determined by the County	Full cost recovery based on current value of work as determined by the County		Taxable
Dust Control Treatment on Roads in Country Residential Subdivisions				
<i>(Policy PW 020)</i>				
Calcium Chloride				
first 100 metres	\$350.00	\$350.00	N/A	Taxable
each additional lineal metre	\$3.50/m	\$3.50/m	N/A	Taxable
Municipal Addressing Signs				
Subdivision Lot Sign (one or two digits)				
10" x 8" (not including post)	\$17.00	\$17.00	N/A	Taxable
10" x 8" (including a 5' post)	\$21.00	\$21.00	N/A	Taxable
5' aluminum post only	\$5.00	\$5.00	N/A	Taxable
Subdivision Lot Sign (3 or more digits)				
14" x 8" (not including post)	\$23.00	\$23.00	N/A	Taxable
14" x 8" (including a 5' post)	\$27.00	\$27.00	N/A	Taxable
Complete Municipal Address Sign				
40" x 8" (not including posts)	\$62.50	\$62.50	N/A	Taxable
40" x 8" (including two 5' posts)	\$70.50	\$70.50	N/A	Taxable
40" x 8" double sided (not including posts)	\$93.75	\$93.75	N/A	Taxable
40" x 8" double sided (including two 5' posts)	\$101.75	\$101.75	N/A	Taxable

SCHEDULE G.2
2017 Fees and Charges
Fleet Services

	2016 Year Fee/Charge	2017 Year Fee/Charge	Refundable Deposit	GST
Rental Equipment				
Cattle Squeeze (2)	\$60.00	\$60.00	\$65.00	Taxable
Cattle Scale (2)	\$60.00	\$60.00	\$65.00	Taxable
Hoof Trimming Table (1)	\$60.00	\$60.00	\$65.00	Taxable
Boomless Sprayer (3)	\$60.00	\$60.00	\$65.00	Taxable
Burrow Builder (pocket gopher control) (1)	\$60.00	\$60.00	\$65.00	Taxable
Estate Sprayer (1)	\$60.00	\$60.00	\$65.00	Taxable
Skid-in Sprayer (50 gal) (1)	\$60.00	\$60.00	\$65.00	Taxable
ATV Sprayer (1)	\$60.00	\$60.00	\$65.00	Taxable
Backpack Sprayers (4)	\$15.00/day	\$15.00/day	\$110.00	Taxable
Cleaning Charges (if required)	\$65.00	\$65.00	-	Taxable
Grasshopper Sprayers (2)	\$60.00	\$60.00	\$65.00	Taxable

SCHEDULE G.3
2017 Fees and Charges
Solid Waste Services

	2016 Year Fee/Charge	2017 Year Fee/Charge	Refundable Deposit	GST
Non-Resident Waste	\$155.00/Tonne	\$155.00/Tonne	N/A	Exempt
Parkland County Resident Commercial Waste, Construction/Renovation Waste, Yard Waste, Metal and any other materials <i>(deemed not be to included as "Normal Household Waste" at Parkland County Range Road 11 Transfer Station)</i>	\$145/Tonne	\$145/Tonne	N/A	Exempt
Replacement Fee for Replacement of Lost or Stolen Solid Waste Disposal Cards	\$35.00	\$35.00	N/A	Exempt
Waste Collection Services in Entwistle	\$17.60/house/ month	\$17.60/house/ month	N/A	Exempt
Disposal of up to one ¾ ton pick-up truck of Non-Resident Waste, Commercial Waste, Construction/Renovation Waste, Yard Waste, Metal and any other materials <i>(deemed not be to included as "Normal Household Waste" at Seba Beach, Moon Lake, Tomahawk, Keephills, Kapasiwin & Seba Beach Transfer Stations)</i>	\$50.00/ voucher*	\$50.00/ voucher*	N/A	Exempt
Disposal of up to one half of a ¾ ton pick-up truck of Non-Resident Waste, Commercial Waste, Construction/Renovation Waste, Yard Waste, Metal and any other materials <i>(deemed not be to included as "Normal Household Waste" at Kapasiwin & Seba Beach Transfer Stations)</i>	\$30.00	\$30.00	N/A	Exempt
Special Handling Charge <i>(for un-emptied fridges/freezers)</i>	\$75.00 each	\$75.00 each	N/A	Taxable
Residential Curbside Pickup <i>(Entwistle)</i>	\$19.10/month	\$19.10/month	N/A	Exempt

**Debit and Credit payment accepted at Kapasiwin and Seba Beach only*

SCHEDULE H.1**2017 Fees and Charges****Meridian Sports Park**

	2016 Year Fee/Charge	2017 Year Fee/Charge	Refundable Deposit	GST
Regular Bookings				
Parkland County Based Teams*				
Adult	\$10.00/hour	\$12.00/Hour	N/A	Taxable
Youth	\$7.00/hour	\$8.00/Hour	N/A	Taxable
Non-County Based Teams				
Adult	\$14.00/hour	\$16.00/Hour	N/A	Taxable
Youth	\$10.00/hour	\$12.00/Hour	N/A	Taxable
Tournament Bookings				
Parkland County-Based Teams*	\$75.00/diamond/ day	\$80.00/diamond/ day	N/A	Taxable
Non-County Based Teams	\$90.00/diamond/ day	\$100.00/diamond /day	N/A	Taxable
Damage Deposit**	\$500.00	\$500.00	N/A	Exempt
Pump-out Fees***	\$165.00	\$165.00	N/A	Taxable
Soccer Pitch				
Parkland County-Based Teams				
Adult	\$5.00/field/hour	\$10.00/field/hour	N/A	Taxable
Youth	\$5.00/field/hour	\$7.00/field/hour	N/A	Taxable
Non-County-Based Teams				
Adult	\$8.00/field/hour	\$15.00/field/hour	N/A	Taxable
Youth	\$8.00/field/hour	\$10.00/field/hour	N/A	Taxable
Tournament Bookings				
Parkland County-Based Teams	\$30.00/field/day	\$40.00/field/day	N/A	Taxable
Non-County-Based Teams	\$40.00/field/day	\$50.00/field/day	N/A	Taxable
<i>*Parkland County Based Teams includes incorporated municipalities within the boundaries of Parkland County.</i>				
<i>**Due before commencement of tournament</i>				
<i>***Tournaments with over 200 expected participants/spectators or if a weekend pump-out is required, tournament organizer will be responsible for payment of the pump-out fee.</i>				
Concession Fees				
One-day Tournament	\$150.00	\$150.00	N/A	Taxable
2 or 2.5 day tournament	\$300.00	\$300.00	N/A	Taxable
Camping Fees*				
Cost per night	\$75.00	\$75.00	N/A	Taxable
Cost per weekend	\$125.00	\$125.00	N/A	Taxable
Weeknight Rate	\$20.00/night	\$20.00/night	N/A	Taxable
<i>*Camping is permitted in the designated camping area only</i>				

SCHEDULE H.2
2017 Fees and Charges
Entwistle Pool

	2016 Year Fee/Charge	2017 Year Fee/Charge	Refundable Deposit	GST*
Daily Admission				
Pre-School (0-5)	Free	Free	N/A	N/A
Child (6-12)	\$3.00	\$3.00	N/A	Taxable
Student (13-18)	\$3.50	\$3.50	N/A	Taxable
Adult (19-54)	\$4.50	\$4.50	N/A	Taxable
Senior (65+)	\$3.50	\$3.50	N/A	Taxable
Family	\$12.00	\$12.00	N/A	Taxable
Season Pass				
Child	\$60.00	\$60.00	N/A	Taxable
Student	\$70.00	\$70.00	N/A	Taxable
Adult	\$75.00	\$75.00	N/A	Taxable
Senior	\$70.00	\$70.00	N/A	Taxable
Family	\$175.00	\$175.00	N/A	Taxable
Swim Lessons				
Red Cross Swim Lesson (8 lessons)	\$40.00	\$40.00	N/A	Exempt
Red Cross Swim at School	\$5.00	\$5.00	N/A	Exempt
Red Cross Adult Lessons (8 lessons)	\$40.00	\$40.00	N/A	Taxable
Private Swim Lesson	\$15.00	\$15.00	N/A	Exempt
additional Person	\$5.00	\$5.00	N/A	Exempt
Canadian Swim Patrol	\$40.00	\$40.00	N/A	Exempt
Bronze Star	\$90.00	\$90.00	N/A	Exempt
Bronze Cross	\$100.00	\$100.00	N/A	Taxable
Bronze Medallion	\$135.00	\$135.00	N/A	Exempt
Rentals				
Private Rentals	\$75.00/hour	\$75.00/hour	N/A	Taxable

**Note: Swimming lessons for children up to and including age 14 are exempt from GST; swimming lessons for those 15 years and up are subject to GST.*

SCHEDULE H.3
2017 Fees and Charges

Parks, Recreation and Culture Fees

	2016 Year Fee/Charge	2017 Year Fee/Charge	Refundable Deposit	GST
Cemetery Plot Fees (Policy RP 002)				
Resident				
Burial	\$500.00	\$500.00	N/A	Taxable
Cremation	\$500.00	\$500.00	N/A	Taxable
Non-Resident*				
Burial	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	N/A	Taxable
Cremation	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	N/A	Taxable

The above rates for Resident and Non-Resident do not include opening and closing of graves. Opening and closing costs will be charged the market rate at time of burial.

**Residents of the City of Spruce Grove and Stony Plain are considered as non-residents as the cemeteries are owned and operated by Parkland County. Former County residents (for at least 10 years) who have moved out of the County at retirement will be charged a "resident fee" for burial.*

Parks and Recreation Areas

Jackfish Lake parking fee per vehicle	\$20.00	\$20.00	N/A	Taxable
---------------------------------------	---------	---------	-----	---------

SCHEDULE I.1
2017 Fees and Charges

Appeal Fees

	2016 Year Fee/Charge	2017 Year Fee/Charge	Refundable Deposit	GST
Assessment Appeals				
<i>For filing complaints to the Assessment Review Board</i>				
Local Assessment Review Board	\$50.00/parcel	\$50.00/parcel	N/A	Exempt
Composite Assessment Review Board	\$650.00/parcel	\$650.00/parcel	N/A	Exempt
<i>If the Local Assessment Review Board or Composite Assessment Review Board decides in favour of the complainant, the fees paid by the complainant will be refunded under the Municipal Government Act Section 481(2-3)</i>				
Subdivision and Development Appeal Board				
Appeal Fee – Development – Non-applicant	\$150.00	\$200.00	N/A	Exempt
Appeal Fee – Development – Applicant	\$200.00	\$200.00	N/A	Exempt
Stop Order	\$500.00	\$500.00	N/A	Exempt
Subdivision	\$250.00	\$250.00	N/A	Exempt

SCHEDULE I.2
2017 Fees and Charges
General Office

	2016 Year Fee/Charge	2017 Year Fee/Charge	Refundable Deposit	GST
Photocopying Charges				
Public Requests				
1 to 10 pages	No Charge	No Charge	N/A	N/A
each additional page	\$1.00/page	\$1.00/page	N/A	Taxable
Staff Time to produce information				
first ½ hour	No Charge	No Charge	N/A	N/A
each additional ½ hour	\$20.00	\$20.00	N/A	Taxable
Requests from other orders of government	No Charge	No Charge	N/A	N/A
FOIP Requests	Per FOIP Act	Per FOIP Act	N/A	Exempt
<i>Public information requests will comply with the Freedom of Information and Privacy Act</i>				
<i>Public information requests can be photocopied or faxed by staff if this equipment is not in use</i>				
<i>One week's notice is required for photocopying requests</i>				
<i>Large volume, excessive, or complex requests for photocopying or faxing can be refused</i>				
<i>Parks, Recreation and Culture Department may provide free photocopying services to non-profit recreation/cultural organizations</i>				
Electronically Generated Records				
<i>Electronically generated records include, but not limited to, information copied to a CD or DVD, or delivery of electronic records</i>				
Staff Time to Reproduce Records				
first ½ hour	No Charge	No Charge	N/A	N/A
each additional ½ hour	\$20.00	\$20.00	N/A	Taxable
<i>All electronic generation will be carried out by County staff, and shall not interfere with other office use of County equipment.</i>				
<i>A week's notice may be required for any electronically generated records.</i>				
<i>Large volume, excessive, or complex requests may be refused</i>				
Title Searches				
Certificate of Title	\$10.00	\$10.00	N/A	Taxable
<i>Land Titles Act - Section 14(1a) - In Conjunction with a registration service or an electronically generated certified copy</i>				
Publications				
Administration may determine an appropriate charge for specific documents and/or maps that are not listed (e.g. map booklets, reports, etc.). Such charges are not to exceed established fees.				

SCHEDULE J.1
2017 Fees and Charges
Entwistle Wastewater

	2016 Year Fee/Charge	2017 Year Fee/Charge	Refundable Deposit	GST
Properties WITH Metered Water Consumption				
Single Family Residential Unit				
Fixed Service Charge	\$20.00/month	\$20.60/month	N/A	Exempt
Usage Charge	\$0.95/cubic metre	\$1.49/cubic metre	N/A	Exempt
Commercial/Business				
Fixed Service Charge	\$25.00/month	\$27.00/month	N/A	Exempt
Usage Charge	\$0.95/cubic metre	\$1.49/cubic metre	N/A	Exempt
Properties WITHOUT Metered Water Consumption				
Single Family Residential				
Fixed Usage Charge	\$20.00/month	\$20.60/month	N/A	Exempt
Usage Charge (based on 20 m3/month)	\$19.00/month	\$29.80/month	N/A	Exempt
Community Center				
Fixed Usage Charge	\$25.00/month	\$27.00/month	N/A	Exempt
Usage Charge (based on 20 m3/month)	\$19.00/month	\$29.80/month	N/A	Exempt
Small Community Business				
Fixed Usage Charge	\$25.00/month	\$27.00/month	N/A	Exempt
Usage Charge (based on 25 m3/month)	\$23.75/month	\$37.25/month	N/A	Exempt
School				
Fixed Usage Charge	\$25.00/month	\$27.00/month	N/A	Exempt
Usage Charge(based on 150 m3/month)	\$190.00/month	\$223.50/month	N/A	Exempt
Wastewater Treatment Upgrade Charge (2001)				
Lagoon Upgrade				
Single Family Residential	\$4.50/month	\$4.50/month	N/A	Exempt
Small Community Businesses	\$3.50/month	\$3.50/month	N/A	Exempt
Seniors Drop In Center	\$3.50/month	\$3.50/month	N/A	Exempt
Elks Hall	\$3.50/month	\$3.50/month	N/A	Exempt
Churches	\$3.50/month	\$3.50/month	N/A	Exempt
Stores	\$5.25/month	\$5.25/month	N/A	Exempt
Un-metered Commercial Garages	\$5.00/month	\$5.00/month	N/A	Exempt
School	\$43.25/month	\$43.25/month	N/A	Exempt
Apartment (12 Unit)	\$41.50/month	\$41.50/month	N/A	Exempt
Hotel	\$13.25/month	\$13.25/month	N/A	Exempt
Riverview Manor	\$20.50/month	\$20.50/month	N/A	Exempt
J.D. Read Building	\$16.50/year	\$16.50/year	N/A	Exempt
Recreation Building	\$12.00/year	\$12.00/year	N/A	Exempt
Lions Hall	\$12.00/month	\$12.00/month	N/A	Exempt
Community Hall	\$4.50/month	\$4.50/month	N/A	Exempt
Commercial/Business	\$30.00/month	\$30.00/month	N/A	Exempt
Wastewater Hauled/Discharged				
Hauled to and discharged into Designated Facility in Hamlet of Entwistle	\$3.50/cubic metre	\$3.75/cubic metre	N/A	Exempt

SCHEDULE J.2
2017 Fees and Charges
Tomahawk Wastewater

	2016 Year Fee/Charge	2017 Year Fee/Charge	Refundable Deposit	GST
Flat Rate Users				
Low User - 20 m ³ per month		\$50.00/month	N/A	Exempt
Med User - 30m ³ per month		\$65.00/month	N/A	Exempt
High User - 40m ³ per month		\$87.00/month	N/A	Exempt

SCHEDULE J.3
2017 Fees and Charges

Parkland Regional Trunk Sewer Line Wastewater

	2016 Year Fee/Charge	2017 Year Fee/Charge	Refundable Deposit	GST
Normal Sanitary Sewage – Compliant With Part V of Bylaw 1-2003				
Non Metered Residential				
<i>Properties serviced by a piped connection to an available adjacent municipal sewerage system discharging into the Parkland Regional Trunk Sewer Line (municipal sewerage infrastructure operated and maintained by Parkland County)</i>				
Fixed Service Charge	\$20.00/month	\$20.60/month	N/A	Exempt
Usage Charge (based on usage of 20 cubic metres)	\$1.45/cubic metre	\$1.49/cubic metre	N/A	Exempt
Wastewater Transfer Station - Villeneuve and Golf Course				
<i>Wastewater hauled to and discharged into a Designated Facility in the County that connects to the Alberta Capital Region Wastewater Commission transmission and treatment system</i>				
	\$6.60/cubic metre	\$6.80/cubic metre	N/A	Exempt
Acheson Sewerage System				
Fixed Service Charge	\$25.00/month	\$27.00/month	N/A	Exempt
Usage Charge	\$1.45/cubic metre	\$1.49/cubic metre	N/A	Exempt
Big Lake Sewerage System				
Fixed Service Charge	\$20.00/month	\$20.60/month	N/A	Exempt
Usage Charge	\$1.45/cubic metre	\$1.49/cubic metre	N/A	Exempt
Commission Customers				
<i>Properties serviced by a piped connection to an available adjacent private sewerage system discharging into the Parkland Regional Trunk Sewer Line or by an approved piped connection directly into the Parkland Regional Trunk Sewer Line with no municipal sewerage infrastructure operated and maintained by Parkland County</i>				
Usage Charge (based on 30 m ³ /month)	\$43.50	\$44.70	N/A	Exempt
Parkland Village				
Usage Charge	\$1.45/cubic metre	\$1.49/cubic metre	N/A	Exempt

Overstrength and Additional Overstrength Surcharges may be assessed to a wastewater generator or wastewater hauler for any wastewater that exceeds the Concentration Limits as outlined in the Bylaw of Parkland County for the Prevention, Restriction, Regulation and Control of the Discharge of Wastewater into Wastewater Collection, Treatment and Disposal Systems within Parkland County.

SCHEDULE J.4
2017 Fees and Charges
Duffield Wastewater

	2016 Year Fee/Charge	2017 Year Fee/Charge	Refundable Deposit	GST
Flat Rate Users				
Low User - 20 m ³ per month		\$50.00/month	N/A	Exempt
Med User - 30m ³ per month		\$65.00/month	N/A	Exempt
High User - 40m ³ per month		\$87.00/month	N/A	Exempt

SCHEDULE J.5
2017 Fees and Charges
Acheson Water System

	2016 Year Fee/Charge	2017 Year Fee/Charge	Refundable Deposit	GST
Commercial/Industrial				
Fixed Service Charge	\$25.00/month	\$25.75/month	N/A	Exempt
Usage Charge	\$2.56/cubic metre	\$2.64/cubic metre	N/A	Exempt
Bulk Water Sales				
Acheson Pumphouse Truck Fill	\$4.00/cubic metre	\$4.12/cubic metre	N/A	Exempt
Residential				
Fixed Service Charge	\$20.00/month	\$20.60/month	N/A	Exempt
Usage Charge	\$2.56/cubic metre	\$2.64/cubic metre	N/A	Exempt
Commission Customers				
<i>Connected to Capital Region Parkland Water Services Commission water line</i>				
Meter Charges	As Per CRPWSC	As Per CRPWSC	N/A	Exempt
Usage Charge	\$1.58/cubic metre	\$1.74/cubic metre	N/A	Exempt
Parkland Village				
Administration Fee	\$250.00/year	\$250.00/year	N/A	Exempt
Usage Charge	\$2.92/cubic metre	\$3.033/cubic metre	N/A	Exempt

SCHEDULE J.6
2017 Fees and Charges
Entwistle Water System

	2016 Year Fee/Charge	2017 Year Fee/Charge	Refundable Deposit	GST
Properties WITH Metered Water Consumption				
Commercial/Industrial				
Fixed Service Charge	\$25.00/month	\$25.75/month	N/A	Exempt
Usage Charge	\$2.35/cubic metre	\$2.64/cubic metre	N/A	Exempt
Residential				
Fixed Service Charge	\$20.00/month	\$20.60/month	N/A	Exempt
Usage Charge	\$2.35/cubic metre	\$2.64/cubic metre	N/A	Exempt
Properties WITHOUT Metered Water Consumption				
Single Family Residential				
Fixed Usage Charge	\$20.00/month	\$20.60/month	N/A	Exempt
Usage Charge (<i>based on 20m³/month</i>)	\$47.00/month	\$52.80/month	N/A	Exempt
Community Hall/Church/Government Facilities				
Fixed Usage Charge	\$25.00/month	\$25.75/month	N/A	Exempt
Usage Charge (<i>based on 20 m³/month</i>)	\$47.00/month	\$52.80/month	N/A	Exempt
Small Community Business				
Fixed Usage Charge	\$25.00/month	\$25.75/month	N/A	Exempt
Usage Charge (<i>based on 25 m³/month</i>)	\$58.75/month	\$66.00/month	N/A	Exempt
School				
Fixed Usage Charge	\$25.00/month	\$25.75/month	N/A	Exempt
Usage Charge (<i>based on 150 m³/month</i>)	\$470.00/month	\$396.00/month	N/A	Exempt

SCHEDULE J.7
2017 Fees and Charges

Additional Water and Wastewater Fees

	2016 Year Fee/Charge	2017 Year Fee/Charge	Refundable Deposit	GST
Application for Water Service and Water Turn On				
Residential	\$100.00	\$100.00	N/A	Exempt
Commercial – to be paid at time of application <i>(meter to be paid by owner/occupant on first utility bill)</i>	\$100.00	\$100.00	N/A	Exempt
Discontinuance/Continuance of Water Service				
Turn OFF of a water service for the discontinuance of water service				
Commercial	\$50.00	\$50.00	N/A	Exempt
Residential	\$50.00	\$50.00	N/A	Exempt
Turn ON of a water service following the discontinuance of service				
Commercial	\$50.00	\$50.00	N/A	Exempt
Residential	\$50.00	\$50.00	N/A	Exempt
Unmetered Construction				
Refundable deposit plus cost of water			\$200.00	Exempt
Special Meter Reading Fee - Section 6.4.2 of Bylaw 19-98	\$50.00	\$50.00	N/A	Exempt
Meter Handling Fee - Meter Testing <i>*payment to accompany written request</i>	\$50.00*	\$50.00*	N/A	Exempt
Fire Hydrant Flow Testing	\$250.00	\$250.00	N/A	Exempt
Unmetered Sprinkler System				
Drawing for purposes other than normal maintenance and testing for fire flows	\$500.00 minimum	\$500.00 minimum	N/A	Exempt
Right of Access to and use of Wastewater Transfer Stations and Sewerage Systems in Parkland County				
Non-refundable one time authorization charge <i>(includes issue of key and/or access card to a designated facility)</i>	\$100.00/tank truck unit	\$100.00/tank truck unit	N/A	Exempt
Replacement of lost or damaged key or access card	\$10.00	\$10.00	N/A	Exempt
Re-Authorization of a de-authorized access card	\$100.00	\$100.00	N/A	Exempt

SCHEDULE K
2017 Fees and Charges
Community Sustainability Services

	2016 Year Fee/Charge	2017 Year Fee/Charge	Refundable Deposit	GST
Other Fees and Charges				
Bio Physical Preparation		\$900.00	N//A	Exempt
Bio Physical Review - For Minor Development		\$50.00	N//A	Exempt
Bio Physical Review - For Major Development		\$300.00	N//A	Exempt
Sale Items				
Composters		\$42.86	N//A	Taxable
Composter Turner Tools		\$19.05	N//A	Taxable

SCHEDULE L
2017 Fees and Charges

Fire Services

	2016 Year Fee/Charge	2017 Year Fee/Charge	Refundable Deposit	GST
Nuisance Alarm				
Residential				
First Annual False Alarm			N/A	N/A
Second Annual False Alarm		\$100.00	N/A	Taxable
Third/Ongoing Annual False Alarm		\$450.00	N/A	Taxable
Commercial/Industrial - Complaint Alarm System				
First Annual False Alarm			N/A	N/A
Second Annual False Alarm		\$500.00	N/A	Taxable
Third/Ongoing Annual False Alarm		\$500.00	N/A	Taxable
Commercial/Industrial - Non-Complaint Alarm System				
First Annual False Alarm		\$500.00	N/A	Taxable
Second Annual False Alarm		\$750.00	N/A	Taxable
Third/Ongoing Annual False Alarm		\$1,000.00	N/A	Taxable